## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

#### Chapter 3

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to Albert Ouellette, of Sinclair.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Albert Ouellette, of Sinclair, whatever interest the state has in the following described lots of land, Aroostook county, containing 59 acres more or less, for the sum of \$400:

Part Lot 25 in N. half

Part Lot 27 in N. half.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 4

RESOLVE, Relating to Sale and Distribution of Index to Private and Special Laws.

Index to private and special laws; sale and distribution of. Resolved: That the attorney-general be, and hereby is, authorized to deliver to the state librarian all excess copies of the index digest to the private and special laws from 1820 to 1944, inclusive; and be it further

Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized, with the approval of the governor and council, to fix the price at which such excess copies may be sold at wholesale, and shall thereafter make sales to bookstores at the price so fixed. All proceeds from such sales shall be deposited to the credit of the general fund of the state.

Effective July 21, 1945